RESOLUTION NO. 2016-09-06-017

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Cameron finds it in the best interest of the citizens of Cameron to erect traffic control devices at the following locations:

2 Stop signs at the corner of 21st Street and Cleveland

WHEREAS, Craig Arnold, maintenance director, has advised the City Council that based on the traffic review conducted with the City Manager and Chief of Police there is a need for additional traffic control devices as specified above ; and

WHEREAS, traffic control devices are necessary to regulate traffic, protect the public and decrease the possibility of accidents and injury, it is recommended the aforementioned traffic control devices be erected; and

WHEREAS, the City Council declares, that public safety and proper regulation of traffic will be enhanced by providing these traffic control devices;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Cameron, Texas approves the installation of aforementioned traffic control devices on this the 6th day of September 2016.

Connie Anderle, Mayor

Craig Arnold, Street Maintenance Director

Amy Harris, City Secretary